the quarter excluding the impact of the IFRS9 income adjustment booked in the third quarter. This reflects the impact of interest rate
rises in certain markets and additional interest income from structural hedging activities within Treasury Markets.

Average interest-earning assets increased 6 per cent driven by an increase in loans and advances to customers and higher investment
securities balances. Gross yields declined 51 basis points compared to the average in 2020 predominantly reflecting the impact of
continued compression of key interest rates. Excluding the impact of the IFRS9 income adjustment, gross yields declined 54 basis points.

Average interest-bearing liabilities increased 8 per cent driven by growth in customer accounts. The rate paid on liabilities decreased by
45 basis points year-on-year reflecting interest rate movements. This was partly offset by a shift of customer accounts from higher-
paying time deposits to lower-rate current and savings accounts.

Group Chief Financial Officer’s review continued

Standard Chartered PLC
4Q’21 Results 15

Credit risk summary

Income statement

4Q'21

$million
4Q'20

$million
Change1

%
3Q'21

$million
Change1

%
FY21

$million
FY20

$million
Change1

%

Total credit impairment charge 203 374 (46) 107 90 263 2,294 (89)

Of which stage 1 and 2 153 50 206 30 410 78 827 (91)

Of which stage 3 50 324 (85) 77 (35) 185 1,467 (87)

1 Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods

Balance sheet

31.12.21
$million

30.09.21
$million

Change1
%

30.06.21
$million

Change1
%

31.12.20
$million

Change1
%

Gross loans and advances to customers2 304,122 308,083 (1) 303,982 ‐ 288,312 5

Of which stage 1  279,178 284,140 (2) 277,290 1 256,437 9

Of which stage 2 16,849 15,759 7 17,634 (4) 22,661 (26)

Of which stage 3 8,095 8,184 (1) 9,058 (11) 9,214 (12)

Expected credit loss provisions (5,654) (5,590) 1 (5,979) (5) (6,613) (15)

Of which stage 1  (473) (411) 15 (447) 6 (534) (11)

Of which stage 2 (524) (535) (2) (544) (4) (738) (29)

Of which stage 3 (4,657) (4,644) ‐ (4,988) (7) (5,341) (13)

Net loans and advances to customers 298,468 302,493 (1) 298,003 ‐ 281,699 6

Of which stage 1  278,705 283,729 (2) 276,843 1 255,903 9

Of which stage 2 16,325 15,224 7 17,090 (4) 21,923 (26)

Of which stage 3 3,438 3,540 (3) 4,070 (16) 3,873 (11)

Cover ratio of stage 3 before/after collateral (%)3 58 / 75 55 / 77 3 / (2) 55 / 75 3 / 0 58 / 76 0 / (1)

Credit grade 12 accounts ($million) 1,730 2,175 (20) 1,623 7 2,164 (20)

Early alerts ($million) 5,534 7,478 (26) 8,970 (38) 10,692 (48)

Investment grade corporate exposures (%)3 69 68 1 63 6 62 7

1 Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods

2 Includes reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured lending held at amortised cost of $7,331 million at 31 December 2021, $8,836 million at 30 September 2021, $4,584 million at 30 June 2021
and $2,919 million at 31 December 2020

3 Change is the percentage points difference between the two points rather than the percentage change

The solid risk-management foundations that the Group has built over time has allowed the Group to focus on emerging strongly from
the COVID-19 pandemic, despite the uneven recovery across some markets and industries. In spite of the challenging conditions that